sects said easterly side line of Corlears Street; thence easterly and along the afore-
said northerly side of platform about forty and five-tenths (40.5) feet to the easterly 
side of aforesaid platform; thence southerly and along said easterly side of platform 
about one hundred and thirty-seven and sixty one-hundredths (137.60) feet to the 
southerly side of said platform; thence westerly and along said southerly side of 
platform about thirty-seven and fifty one-hundredths (37.50) feet to the point or 
place of beginning. 

Rental—One Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($1,650.00) per annum. 
(This is an increase of 10 per cent. over the rental paid by the lessee under its previous 
lease. 

Remaining terms and conditions—The remaining terms and conditions of the lease 
shall he similar to those contained in the lease of the Crane Company dated June 7,

[...]

Whole Commission. 2.30 p. m. —Roo-. 2523.E—Case No. 2264—Rockaway Electric 	 i  

aforesaid platform; thence southerly td along said easter 
Railway Company—"Investigation into general conditions"—Commissioner Hervey. 

I 	 gi n sole of platform about 
one hundred and thirty-seven and sixty hundredths (137.(;0) feet to the south- 

Frit.ay, May 10, 1918-10.30 a. m.—Root. 25?8—Case No. 1610—Newtown Gas erly side of said platform; thence westerly and along said southerly side of plat-
Companl--A. Herrmann et al., Complainants—Rates for gas in 2d Ward, Queens"— form about thirty-seven and fifty hundredths (37.50) feet to the point or place of 
WWlhole Commission. 10.30 a. m.---Room 2328—Case No. 1787—Woodhaven Gas Light beginning. The term to be five years from May 1st, 191, at a rental of one 
Company—A'bert C. Schwarz et al., Complainants—"Rates for gas in 4th \yard, thousand six hundred and fifty- dollars ($1,650) per annum. The remaining terms 
Queens"—Whole Commission. 10.30 a. m.—Room 2528—Case No. 1807—\Voodhaven and conditions of the lease to be similar to those contained in the lease to the Crane 
Gas Fig It Company et al,—"Rates for pas in 4th Ward, Queens"—Whole Commission.

[...]

with the bulkhead beginning at a point one hundred and thirty-seven (137) feet north approved by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund on February 5, 1918, and ap- 

proved as to form by the Corporation Counsel on February 11, 1918. of the northerly side of the pier at the foot of 33rd Street, and running thence south- 

In the lease of the two piers : 
erly a distance of nine hundred and twenty-seven (927) feet to the bulkhead on the 

~~ 
1. Termination of the lease is changed to April 1, 1918, with privilege of renewal 

northerly part of Parcel 	Ehereinafter described. 
Parcel B. 	Beginning at a point where a line distant forty-four 	(44) 	feet six and with right of cancellation by the lessee at any time on sixty days' notice, instead

[...]

The covenant as to repairs has been changed so that it now provides that the intersects the southerly building line of 30th Street produced; thence running in a 
westerly direction along the southerly building line of 30th Street produced a distance 

City shall at its own cost and expense during the term of the lease make such repairs of three hundred and fifty-five (355) feet six (6) inches, more or less, to a point one 
as may be necessary and proper to the substructure of the premises leased; to repair hundred (100) feet east of the stone bulkhead on Gowanus Bay; thence along the 
all damages or defects in the property, improvements and appurtenances that may be line parallel with and one hundred 	(100) 	feet east of said bulkhead in a southerly 
c2.used by or result 	from fire, lightning, a tempest, 	floating ice, collision or action ; direction a distance of three hundred and sixty-one 	(361) 	feet more or less to a of the elements, or defects in construction or material used in such construction, and point 	thence at an angle of ninety (90) degrees, more or less, running in an easterly  to repair and keep the roofs and exterior walls of all superstructures on said premises irection direction 	distance of three hundred and fifty-five 	(355) 	fe et six 	(6) 	in ches to 	a a in good and proper condition and in case the work is not done forthwith the lessee point distant forty-four (44) 	feet six 	(6) inches west of the westerly building line 
may proceed with the work at the sole risk and expense of the City and deduct the of Second Avenue;

[...]

thence northerly and along a line distant forty-four (44) 	feet cc st thereof from the rent. 

The old form of lease provided that all these obligations should be assumed by 
six (6) inches west of and parallel with the westerly building line of Second Avenue 
a distance of three hundred and sixty-one (361) feet, more or Iess, to the southerly 

the lessee. building line of 30th Street produced, the point or place of beginning. 
3. The old form provides that such dredging shall be done as may be deemed Parcel 	C. 	Beginning at a point in the northerly building line of 33rd 	Street